
B- 764562 

Civil Service Commission 



B-164562 

The Honorable Jerome R. Waldie 
Chairman, Subcommittee on Retirement 

and Employee Benefits 
Committee on Post Office and 

Civil Service 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

This report is in response to a request from your office for in- 

’ 
formation on unresolved audit exceptions resulting from audits con- 
ducted by the U. S. Civil Service Commission of the health insurance 
carriers for the Federal Employees Health Benefits Program. 

We were requested to provide 

--the total dollar amount of unresolved audit exceptions as of 
August 31, 1974; 

--an indication of how long these exceptions have been unresolved; 
and 

--the applicability of the Federal Procurement Regulations to the 
contract between one carrier and the Commission. 

On October 17, 1974, we discussed the information we had gathered 
with your office. During the meeting we were asked for (1) a written 
summary of the information we had obtained, which was to include an 
explanation of the areas of disagreement between the Commission and 
the National Associations of Blue Cross and Blue Shield. In addition, to 
the extent available, we were to provide the current position of the Com- 
mission and the Associations on each issue. 

As your office requested, we did not obtain the Commission’s or 
the carriers’ formal comments on this report, but the contents were 
discussed with Commission representatives. 



- L 

B-164562 

We have included, in each section, matters which the Subcom- 
mittee may wish to discuss with the Commission, These include: 

--The Commission1 s rationale for not incorporating Government 
procurement regulations into its contract with the Associations. 
(See pp. 7 to 9. ) 

--The Commission’s efforts to clarify its audit authority and 
responsibility regarding the functions of the carriers. 
(See pp. 10 to 12. ) 

--The Commission’s efforts to resolve national issues identified 
by the Associations. (See pp. 13 to 18. ) 

--The Commission’s efforts to obtain relief from State statutory 
reserve requirements. (See pp. 19 to 23. ) 

--The Commission’s efforts to resolve, and the potential ramifi- 
cations of, an accounting statement adjustment by the Associ- 
ations involving prior period adjustments. (See pp. 24 to 26. ) 

We do not plan to further distribute the report unless you agree or 
publicly announce its contents. 

.-- Sincerely yours, .__~. .___.,, _, _ 

z Mb 
Comptroller General 
of the United States 



c 

APPENDMES 

Contents 

I 

II 

III 

BRIOH Bureau of Retirement, Insurance, and Occupational 

csc 

FEHB 

FPRs 

GAO 

I 
LRSP 

OSAGE 

PRAO 

UNRESOLVED CIVIL SERVICE CSMMIe;SION 
AUDIT EXCEPTIC9NS WITH FEDERAL EM- 
PLOYEES HEALTH BENEFIT CARRIERS 

Introduction 
CSC’s audit exceptions to charges made by 

FEHB carriers 
Applicability of FPRs to the contract 

between CSC and the Associations 
CSC’s audit authority and responsibilities 
Classification of certain audit exceptions 

as national issues 
Charges by the Associations for State statu- 

tory reserve requirements 
1973 accounting statement adjustment 

MAJOR AUDIT EXCEPTIONS IDENTIFIED IN 
CSC’S AUDITS OF THE ASSOCIATIONS’ 
LOCAL PLANS 

OTHER FEHB CARRIERS WITH UNRESOLVED 
AUDIT EXCEPTIONS AS OF AUGUST 31, 1974 

Page 

3 
3 

4 

7 
10 

13 

19 
24 

27 

28 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Health 

Civil Service Commission 

Federal Employees Health Benefits 

Federal Procurement Regulations 

General Accounting Office 

long-range system planning 

Oklahoma Standard Approach to Government Employees 

Program Review and Audits Office 



APPENDIX I 

UNRESOLVED CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

AUDIT EXCEPTIONS WITH FEDERAL EMPLOYEES 

HEALTH BElEFIT C!ARRIBR$ 

INTRODUCTION 

The Federal Employees Health Benefits (FEHB) program was 
established by the Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 
1959 (5 U.S.C. 8901) and became effective on July 1, 1960. 
This program provides hospital, surgical, and medical insur- 
ance to Government employees and annuitants and to their de- 
pendents or survivors ,, Participating employees and the 
Government share the program’s cost. 

The FEHB Act gave the U.S. Civil Service Commission (CSC) 
responsibility for program administration. The act authorized 
CSC to contract for or approve the following four types of 
plans. 

--Service Be,nefit Plan--a Government-wide plan which 
provides benetits generally through direct payments 
to physicians and hospitals. 

--Indemnity Benefit Plan --a Government-wide plan which 
provides benefits by either reimbursements to the em- 
ployees or.l at their request, payments to doctors and 
hospitals. 

--Employee organization plans --plans which are available 
only to employees who are, or who become, members 
of the sponso;ing organizations and which provide 
benefits generally by either reimbursement to the 
employees or, at their request, payments to physicians 
and hospitals. 

--Comprehensive medical plans--plans available only in 
certain localities that are either group practice 
plans that provide benefits in the form-of medical 
services by teams of physicians and technicians prac- 
ticing in their own medical centers or individual 
practice plans that provide benefits in the form of 
direct payments to physicians with whom the plans 
have agreements. 

CSC contracts with 42 health insurance carriers to ad- 
minister the various types of health insurance plans author- 
ized by the FEHB AC-t. CSC has one contract with the National 
Associations of Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans for the Serv- 
ice Benefit Plan and one contract with the Aetna Life Insurance 
Company acting as the agent for the Indemnity Benefit Plan. 

3 



. APPENDIX I 
. 

In addition, CSC contracts with 13 employee organization plans 
and 27 comprehensive medical plans. 

These carriers provide health benefits to about 3 million 
enrollees. The total cost for the FEHB program was $1.4 bil- 
lion in fiscal year 1973; the Government contributed $577 mil- 
lion and the employees contributed $842 million. The largest 
single carrier is the Associations, which administer the Service 
Benefit Plan covering about 60 percent of the enrollees partic- 
ipating in the FEHB program. The Associations in turn contract 
with 147 local Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans to provide 
local administration for the Service Benefit Plan. 

Within CSC, the Bureau of Retirement, Insurance, and 
Occupational Health (BRIOH) is responsible for administering 
the FEHB program. The Program Review and Audits Office ( PRAO) 
is responsible within BRIOH for CSC’s review and audit of the 
FEHB carriers. 

CSC has been responsible for reviewing the FEHB carriers’ 
operations since the program began. In the last few years, 
CSC has begun to increase its audit activities. For example, 
in early 1971, the staff of PRAO consisted of 12 persons, in- 
cluding a chief, 9 auditors, and 2 clerks. As of October 1974, 
the staff had increased to 69, with a chief, 60 auditors, and 
8 clerks. 

CSC recently changed its procedures for issuing audit re- 
ports on the carriers’ operations. Before May 1974, CSC is- 
sued informal audit inquiries before completing audits to offer 
the carriers an opportunity to present their positions on spe- 
cific audi.t findings, to reduce misunderstandings, and to 
furnish additional information. Upon completing the audits, 
CSC prepared final audit reports. 

Beginning in May 1974, however, CSC added another step to 
its audit procedures. CSC now, upon completing an audit, sub- 
mits draft reports to the carriers and requests comments on 
its findings, conclusions, and recommendations. CSC then con- 
siders the carriers’ comments in its final reports. 

Most of CSC’s audit activities have been directed to the 
Associations’ local plans, since they have the most enrollees. 
One of the 13 employee organization plans and 13 of the 27 
comprehensive medical plans have never been audited by CSC. 
However, CSC has scheduled all FEHB carriers for audit at least 
once every 3 years on a cyclical basis. 

CSC’S AUDIT EXCEPTIONS TO 
CHARGES MADE BY FEHB CARRIERS 

CSC has issued 90 audit reports to FEHB carriers since 

4 



APPENDIX I 

1971, most of which contain audit exceptions regarding charges 
made by the carriers to the program. 

The 90 reports contained audit exceptions totaling about 
$10.8 million. Sixty-one of these reports contain about 
$10 million of questionable charges by the local Blue Cross 
and Blue Shield plans. The following schedule shows, for 1971 
through August 31, 1974, the number of audit reports issued by 
CSC and the dollar amount of the audit exceptions. 

Number of audit reports 
to FEHB carriers 

Amount of audit 
exceptions 

(000 omitted) 

Local Blue Local Blue 
Cal- Cross and Other Cross and Other 
endar Blue Shield car- Blue Shield car- 
year plans riers Total plans riers Total 

1971 10 
1972 14 
1973 21 
1974 16 

3 13 $ 116 
4 

:ii 
693 2 

$ 126 
742 

14 3,915 460 4,375 
8 24 5,409 169 5,578 

Total 6l- 29 90 $10,133 $688 $10,821 - - 

Of the 90 audit reports issued by CSC since 1971, 49 con- 
tain audit exceptions --amounting to about $10 milli.on--which 
remained unresolved as of August 31, 1974. Forty-three of 
these reports pertain to audits of local Blue Cross and Blue 
Shield plans. The following table shows the unresolved audit 
exceptions to charges made by carriers to the FEBB proqram. 

.- . . ..--__ _ . 
RepartS with unresolved audit l?Otal amOUnt of unresolved 

exceptions 
- 

audit exceptions 
Local 81 

Ctofie and Cross anaU 
Calendar Blue Shield Other car- Blue Shield Other car- 

year plans riers Total plans riers Total 

(000 omitted) 

1971 1972 

1973 1974 

; 

ia 16 

1 1 

2 2 

3 
8 

20 
la 

$ 33 
383 

a/3,719 
5,349 

$ ‘5 $ 38 

42: 
387 

4,143 
168 5,517 

’ Total 43, 5 22 b/$9,484 @x& $10,085 

Includes $938,793 which was refunded by a local plan to the Associa- 
tions in October 1973; however , this amount was not considered re- 
solved by CSC until September 1974 when it verified that the amount 
had been credited to the FEHB program. 

Appsndix II contains more details on these exceptions. 

Appendix III shows details concerning CSC’s audit exceptions relating 
to costs of carriers other than Blue Cross and Blue Shield. 

5 



APPENDIX I 

In addition, CSC is taking exception to $1.4 million of 
local Blue Cross and Blue Shield plan charges in draft reports 
being finalized. Also, CSC has questioned a 1973 accounting 
statement adjustment for prior period expenses amounting to 
over $500,000. 

CSC is negotiating with the Associations concerning these 
problems identified by CSC’s audits. 

--The applicability of the Federal Procurement Regulations 
(FPRs) to CSC’s contract with the Associations. 

--The extent of CSC’s audit authority and responsibility. 

--The resolution of national issues identified by the 
Associations as having applicability to many local Blue 
Cross and Blue Shield plans. 

--The allowability of charges to the FEHB program for State 
statutory reserve requirements. 

--The appropriateness of accounting adjustments made in 
1973 by the Associations for prior years. 

The resolution of these problems will significantly affect 
the allowability of certain charges against the FEHB program. 
Moreover, the course of CSC’s audit activities will depend 
heavily on the outcome of the negotiations concerning these 
problems--particularly those related to the applicability of the 
FPRs to FEHB contracts and the extent of CSC’s audit authority 
and responsibility. 

Each of these problems is discussed in the following 
sections. 



APPENDIX I 

APPLICABILITY OF FPRs TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN CSC AND THE-ASSOCIATIONS 

c 

CSC’s contracts with the Associations and the comprehensive 
medical plan providers are the only FEHB contracts in which some 
type of Government procurement regulations have not been in- 
cluded as part of the contract. According to a CSC official, 
all the other carriers have been under Government procurement 
regulations since 1964. 

The FPRs were incorporated into the 1973 contract between 
the Associations and CSC as “a guide” for determining allow- 
able administrative expenses under the contract, subject to any 
exceptions agreed to by the Associations and CSC in writing, 

On December 19, 1972, after the contract negotiations 
for 1973, the Associations proposed, in a letter, a number of 
modifications to the FPRs for application to their contract 
with CSC. That letter stated: 

“We believe that the regulations should be modified, 
for purposes of this Contract, to the extent that 
they conflict with generally accepted accounting 
principles consistently applied by Blue Cross and 
Blue Shield to ‘underwritten’ (fixed price) con- 
tracts with other large group purchasers of health 
insurance. T.his concept involves the proportionate 
sharing by FEP subscribers of Blue Cross and Blue 
Shield costs of doing business * * *.I) 

On March 13, 1973, the Associations provided CSC with a 
summary of their reasons for proposing 17 modifications. On 
November 8, 1973, because no agreement had been reached on the 
requested modifications, the Associations submitted to CSC a 
report prepared by their legal counsel on modifications of 
the cost principles of the FPRs. This report stated: 

“In our judgment the Government-Wide Service Benefit 
Plan Contract * * * is not a procurement contract 
between the Federal Government and Blue Cross and 
Blue Shield. To the contrary, it is an underwritten 
group contract of health insurance made available to 
Federal employees by the Plans through the Blue Cross 
Association and the National Association of Blue 
Shield Plans * * *. For that reason, the Contract 
is not subject to any Federal procurement policies 
unless the parties to the Contract agree to incorpo- 
rate those policies by reference.” 

On February 25, 1974, the Director, BRIOH, requested an 
opinion from CSC’s General Counsel on the applicability of the 



APPENDIX I 

e 
FPRs to the contract with the Associations. The Director 
stated that: 

“Before 1973, the contract did not mention FPR’s 
because the Blues refused to agree to such mention, 
although we informally used them as a guideline.” 

The Director specifically asked the General Counsel’s 
opinion on 

--whether any Federal law makes application of the FPRs 
to this contract mandatory, 

--the handling of exceptions to the FPRs, if the FPRs are 
to be used merely as guidelines, and 

--the handling of exceptions if the FPRs are mandatory 
to the contract. 

As of October 30, 1974, CSC’s General Counsel had not issued 
an opinion on this matter. 

On June 26, 1974, the Associations wrote to CSC concern- 
ing the application of the FPRs to their contract and stated: 

“The remaining unsettled issue for the contract years 
1973 and 1974 is the use of the cost principles of 
the Federal Procurement Regulations in the determina- 
tion of the administrative expenses chargeable to the 
Government-wide Service Benefit Plan. Resolution of 
this issue is extremely important, for it is not 
feasible to clear out the backlog of audit issues 
concerning allowable charges until this broader issue 
is resolved. II 

‘We fully expected the Commission to agree to 
exceptions which would permit Plans to continue to 
charge to the Government-wide Service Benefit Plan 
those types of expenses which had been charged in 
the past .I 

In an attachment to their June 26, 1974 letter, the 
4 Associations submitted a Memorandum of Law to CSC supporting 

their position that CSC has the authority to negotiate rates 
in accordance with insurance industry practice and not in ac- 
cordance with a rigid application of the FPRs. 

8 



APPENDIX I 

According to CSC officials , one principal advantage of 
the FPRs would be that it would provide a method for settling 
unresolved audit issues. However, the Associations took a 
different view in a December 19, 19721 letter to CSC which 
stated that “The Federal Procurement Regulations do not pro- 
vide for a procedure to retrolve aieputera concerninq the allow- 
ability of any particular &xpeneelH 

. 
The FPRs do, however, contain a disputes clause. The Chief 

Administrative Judge, Board of Contract Appeals, General Serv- . 
ices Administration, said this clause provides a method of 
appeal for disputes arising under a contract. He also said 
that, although some cases reviewed by his board can take any- 
where from 30 days to 3 or 4 years, most cases are resolved in 
less than a year. Over 50 percent of the board’s pending cases, 
he said, were initiated in 1974 and no case went back further 
than 1973. 

Matters for consideration by the Subcommittee 

The Subcommittee may wish to discuss with csc 

--the rationale for allowing the Associations’ contract 
to be exempt from some type of Government procurement 
regulations and 

--the status, and reason for the delay, of its General 
Counsel’s opinion on the applicability of the FPRs to 
the Associations’ contract. 

- _... 

9 



APPENDIX I 

. 

CSC’S AUDIT AUTHORITY 
TGEXE~BILITIES -w. 

On February 8, 197.4, PRAO issued an informal 
audit inquiry to the local Blue Cross and Blue Shield 
plans in Chicago. The inquiry concerned CSC’s eval- 
uation of the local plans’ programs for controlling 
the costs of provider health care (hospitals and phy- 
sicians) as it related to the FEHB program. 

This inquiry has raised a question regarding CSC’s 
audit authority. On February 21, 1974, the Vice Presi- 
dent of the Associations, responding to the inquiry, 
questioned CSC’s authority to review the local plans’ 
reimbursement agreements with hospitals and physicians. 
He insisted that 

--no further audits of Blue Cross and Blue Shield 
plans could be started until an audit program 
was agreed upon, 

--no similar informal audit inquiries be issued 
until such an agreement was reached, and 

--the informal inquiry on the Chicago plans be 
immediately withdrawn pending resolution of the 
scope of the audit program. 

CSC notified the Associations on March 28, 1974, 
that it was reviewing its authority to audit local plan 
reimbursement agreements with hospitals and physicians. 
CSC requested the Associations to reply to the inquiry 
relating to the Chicago plans. 

On April 2, 1974, the Associations answered that 
they would not respond to this or similar inquiries until 
CSC’S statutory and contractual authority to conduct this 
type of audit was clarified and a specific audit program 
was agreed upon. The Associations requested CSC to 
confirm that all future audits would be limited to 
” f inane ial” audits until the contractual authority 
and scope issues were resolved. 

On April 26, 1974, CSC replied, summarizing the 
agreements reached between the two staffs on the scope 
of CSC audits and agreeing that CSC would limit its 
scope of audit to financial areas. In addition, CSC 
requested that the local plans give CSC certain 

10 



APPENDIX I 
1. 
Ll 

information 30 days before an audit and have other 
Gpecified information available on CSC’s reque.st. 

In its rcaponse on May 29, 1974, the Associations 
expressed concern that CSC’s audit scope moved out of the 
area of contract compliance and into areas of management 
prerogative. The Associations stated that: 

“The level and/or method of reimbursing a 
provider is a contractual relationship between 
the local Blue Cross or Blue Shield plan and the 
provider and not subject to CSC audit. Of course, 
any arithmetical errors related to this process 
can be corrected by CSC.” 

The Associations also stated that “Whether it is 
necessary to incur an expense in the performance of this 
contract is a management prerogative. ‘I They also 
questioned CSC’s need for certain items requested, such 
as the audit reports by internal auditors and a schedule 
of hospital rates. 

On June 25, 1974, the Director of BRIOH responded: 

“My purpose in writing to you at this time is to 
provide our rationale on several specific items, 
but more importantly , to ask that you reassess 
what could be perceived as a posture of active 
resistance to our audit responsibilities under 
the Federal Employees Health Benefits Act.” 

On August 27, 1974, the Associations answered 
that it was in everyone’s best interests to define 
consistent and reasonable working relationships 
and that CSC’s inference that the Associations were 
assuming a posture of active resistance was a mis- 
understanding. The Associations agreed to provide 
certain items to the CSC auditors but stated again 
that ‘I* * * we must continue to stress that the methods 
of reimbursement themselves are not subject to eval- 
uation by your auditors.” They also pointed out 
“* * * that the management prerogatives of the carrier 
are not the proper or fruitful subject of audits, althougl 
we will always welcome constructive advice.” 

11 



APPENDIX I 

On October 10, 1974, CSC presented the Associations 
with a scope of audit statement and stated that: 

‘I* * * the scope of audit under discussion repre- 
sents an interim practice pending resolution of 
the applicability of the Federal Procurement 
Regulations to contract CS1039, and resolution 
of our authority to review contractual relation- 
ships between Member Plans and providers vis-a-vis 
the requirements imposed on the Civil Service 
Commission by the General Accounting Off ice .‘I 

According to a CSC official, CSC’s basis for saying 
that we impose this requirement on CSC is the Comptroller 
General’s “Standards for Audit of Governmental Organi- 
zations, Programs, Activities & Functions.” Compliance 
with these standards, which are guidelines for the use 
of Federal agencies, is not required by Federal 
regulations. These standards suggest that a scope of 
audit include not only financial and compliance auditing 
but also auditing for economy, efficiency, and achievement 
of objectives. 

As of October 30, 1974, the Associations had not 
responded to CSC’s letter. 

Watters for consideration by the Subcommittee --- -mm-.- 

The Subcommittee may wish to discuss with CSC its 
efforts to expand its scope of audits to include economy 
and efficiency reviews which would include audits of 
the local plans’ contractual agreements with the 
providers, i.e., hospitals and physicians. 

12 



APPI:NT)TX I 

CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN AUDIT ,e..- a ,_I 1-1------_1_------___I 
EXCEPTIONS AS NATIONAL ISSUES -------_-P-,--II--.-__--III--- 

The Associations have determined that several of CSC's 
audit exceptions entail issues which would affect many local 
Blue Cross and Blue Shield plans and, therefore, should be 
settled as national issues. Six of the nine issues iden- 
tified by the Associations have arisen because of audit ex- 
ceptions already included in CSC's reports. L/ 

The Associations agreed in February 1974, to present 
CSC with position letters on each issue. On May 24, 1974, 
the Associations stated,, that they were planning to prepare 
position letters on two or three national issues each month, 
starting in July. The Associations stated also that letters 
covering all nine issues should be completed by the end of 
September 1974. However, in a July 8, 1974, letter, the 
Associations stated "the amount of time and effort which 
will be required in resolving these issues is unknown, 
but expected to be substantial." As of October 30, 1974, 
CSC had received only one position letter, dated August 26, 
1974. 

CSC has taken, or is taking, exception to over $900,000-- 
about $500,000 in final audit reports and $400,000 in draft 
audit reports-- to charges by local Blue Cross and Blue Shield 
plans which the Associations will not resolve until negotations 
concerning the national issues are completed. CSC said that 
these amounts could be substantially larger when applied to 
all local plans. 

The six CSC audit exceptions classified as national issues 
are discussed below. 

Return on investment --- 

Some plans are charging the FEHB program for imputed in- 
terest on fixed assets required for conducting business. The 

&/The Associations have identified these three additional na- 
tional issues requiring attention even though the matters 
have not been specifically included as exceptions in CSC's 
reports: (1) interest charges to the program, (2) plan 
pension system charges, and (3) Associations' pension sys- 
tem charges. CSC has no information available concerning 
the Associations' rationale for including these matters. 

13 



APPEWDIX I 

Associations consider this as interest lost to the local plans 
becaus? of investments in fixed assets rather than investments 
that would yield a return. 

CSC has identified such charges in several audits of local 
plans and in one report stated: 

“On April 23, 1969, we advised the Associations 
FEP [FEHB] Director’s Office in response to its 
question on such charges that we did not accept 
the principle of charging FEP for ‘loss’ of invest- 
ment income. The FEP contract * * * provides that 
only actual costs may be charged to FEP; therefore, 
imputed expense is not allowable. In addition such 
costs are prohibited by the Federal Procurement 
Regulations, (1 

CSC has questioned $337,062 for these charges--$176,742 
in final reports and $160,320 in draft reports. 

In a response to one of the reports which questioned 
these charges, the Associations stated: 

“Our Position is that * * * Return on Investment 
(ROI) costs are allowable .and properly chargeable to 
the Program. Since these have been raised in sev- 
eral CSC audits, they have been identified as Pro- 
gram policy issues and will require resolution 
at the National Level.” 

Blue Cross Association enrollment service charge II_-- 

The enrollment service charge is a charge to the local 
plans by the Blue Cross Association, which CSC has stated 
is for soliciting business. The local plans in turn charge 
a proportionate share of this cost to the FEHB program. 

CSC has questioned the enrollment service charge in 
several audits of Blue Cross plans and in one of its audit 
reports stated: 

I’* * * [this charge is] not allocable to FEP since 
BCA [Blue Cross Association] is not authorized to 
solicit FEP business.’ 

As of August 31, 1974, CSC had identified $148,108 for 
these charges--$101756 in f inal reports and $137,352 in 
draft reports. 

14 



AJ’PENDXX 1 

In a response to one of CSC’s audit reports, the Associ- 
ations stated that: 

‘** * * This finding has been identified as a 
National Issue and will require resolution a.t 
the national level. ” 

Associations’ membership dues 

The Associations charge membership dues to the various 
local plans and the local plans, in turn, charge CSC a 
proportionate share of such dues. 

CSC has questioned such charges in several local plans. 
In an audit report of a local plan in which these charges 
were questioned, CSC stated: 

“This is not an allowable charge to FEP since FEP is 
charged directly for BCA and NABSP [National Associ- 
ation of Blue Shield Plans] expenses as reflected 
in the Annual Accounting Statement.” 

CSC has identified $193,240 for these charges--$94,151 
in final reports and $99,089 in draft reports. 

In response to a CSC audit of a local plan in which 
these charges were questioned, the Associations stated 
that “* * * Membership Dues are allowable and properly 
chargeable to the Program.” 

Tetracycline 

Several Blue Cross plans filed a joint suit against Pfizer 
Chemical Company alleging that the plans had been over- 
charged for the drug tetracycline. A judgment was rendered 
in favor of the plans in an amount over $11 million. In 
several audit reports concerning local plans, CSC requested 
refunds resulting from the tetracycline settlement. For 
example, one report stated: 

“The Plan received $116,965 in 1972 as court settle- 
ment from tetracycline drug litigation. The proceeds 
should have be’en equitably distributed to the various 
lines of business, which was not done. Since the 
settlement represents a return of benefits previously 

15 



APPENDIX I 

made, each line of business should receive an equitable 
refund therefrom. We believe that the appropriate time 
to distribute the funds is in the year received.” 

CSC has requested refunds of $52,623--$16,334 in final re- 
ports and $36,289 in draft reports. 

The Associations have not replied to CSC concerning 
tetracycline refunds. 

Long-range system planning (LRSP) 

LRSP is a long-range system development project for 
claims processing. The Associations are developing this proj- 
ect for use in all their lines of business. The Associations 
charge the local plans a proportionate share of the cost, 
and the plans, in turn, charge a share of their LRSP costs 
to FEHB. 

One CSC audit report stated that the charges made for 
LRSP: 

‘* * * duplicate similar charges made directly 
to FEP by the Operations Center and Association 
Headquarters in Chicago for the Operation of 
the FEP system.” 

CSC, in 1973, paid $1,498,097 to the Associations for 
national administrative expenses in addition to payment of 
administrative expenses incident to local plans. CSC be- 
lieves that part of this payment goes toward research and 
development and is willing to pay for research and develop- 
ment costs, but not at both the national and local levels. 
CSC has identified $35,602 in charges for LRSP--$11,297 
in final reports and $24,305 in draft reports. 

In their August 26, 1974, position letter concerning this 
issue, the Associations stated: 

“Since the entire cost of LRSP is funded solely 
by Assessment to Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans; 
and since no charges to FEP on behalf of the LRSP 
project have been made by either the National 
Associations or the FEP Operations Center; there is 
no duplication of cost. 

“Furthermore, the Operations Center is not engaged 
in any project which duplicates the effort to develop 

16 



APi’l*:Nl) IX I 

a system which is usable by all Plans for all business, 
which is the objective of LRSP. The National Associ- 
ations are engaged in the LRSP project but in no 
other project which duplicates LRSP.’ 

* * * * * 

‘* * * LRSP is necessary to the continuing effective 
conduct of the business of the Associations and Blue 
Cross and Blue Shield Plans (including FEP).” 

* * * * * 

‘I* * * the LRSP system will reduce administrative 
expense through increased productivity, * * * 
create uniformity in claims administration, and 
provide more accurate and prompt services * * *.” 

The Associations said they considered the matter closed 
and that they trusted that CSC would concur. As of Octo- 
ber 30, 1974, CSC had not prepared its response to the let- 
ter. 

Oklahoma Standard Approach to 
Government Employees (OSAGE) - 

OSAGE is a short-term claims-processing system developed 
specifically for the FEHB program by the local plans in 
Oklahoma. CSC has taken exception to charges for this sys- 
tem in several audits of local Oklahoma plans. 

In an audit report of the local plan in Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
CSC stated: 

“OSAGE duplicates research and development functions 
and systems cost of the Operations Center and BC/BS 
headquarters in Chicago * * * .‘I 

CSC has questioned $195,402 for such charges--$184,713 
in final reports and $10,689 in draft reports. 

The Associations’ position letter of August 26, 1974, 
on LRSP commented that OSAGE 

‘I* * * is a Basic claims processing system being 
developed for the processing of FEP claims. FEP has 

17 



APPI::NDIX I 

.  

supported this project in its entirety, part of the 
cost being incurred by the Blue Cross Association, 
but the bulk of it by local Plans, primarily the 
Oklahoma Plans. * * * OSAGE is a ‘short-term’ a.nswer 
to our current need for a claims processing system 
designed specifically for FEP. ‘I 

Matters for consideration by the Subcommittee -- - 

In view of how the settlement of the Associations’ 
national issues could affect the allowability of charges 
to the FEHB program, the Subcommittee may wish to discuss 
with CSC its planned timetable for resolving these issues. 

I  

18 



APPENDIX I 
!: 

. 

CHARGES BY THE ASSOCIATIONS FOR 
STATE STATUTORY RESERVE REQUIREMENTS 

State statutory reserves are special contingency or 
epidemic reserves that the laws of some States require 
health benefit plans to maintain. Though the require- 
ments for annual additions to these reserves differ from 
State to State, all States requiring reserves provide for 
discontinuing annual additions when the specified maximums 
are reached. In 1970, in response to a GAO report, L/ 
CSC agreed to review the allowances to local Blue Cross 
and Blue Shield plans for State statutory reserves. 

In a January 25, 1974, audit report to the Associa- 
tions, CSC stated that the FEHB program was charged by 
the Associations’ Operations Center each year for amounts 
necessary to meet State statutory reserve requirements. 
Since the plan began through calendar year 1972 the Opera- 
tions Center had made charges totaling about $3.7 million 
for such reserves to the FEHB program for 35 local plans 
in 10 States. 

In its report CSC reached the following conclusions: 

“1. That all allowances for further contribu- 
tions to statutory reserves should be 
eliminated from the the contract with the 
plan * * ** 

“2. That whenever a state reduces or eliminates 
the reserve requirement, all past charges for 
such reserves, plus interest, be promptly 
credited back to FEP * * *. 

“3. That where a state requires a plan to 
maintain reserves for its total business, 
funds previously advanced from the Fed- 
eral program and related interest earned, 
not returned under point 2 above, be ac- 
counted for as FEP assets.” 

In responding to CSC on February 22, 1974, the Asso- 
ciations pointed out that their position on CSC’s proposal 
to eliminate mandatory State statutory reserves from the 

L/“The Government-wide Service Benefit Plan--Blue Cross 
and Blue Shield for Federal Employees-Needs Improved 
Administration,” B-164562, October 20, 1970. 

19 



APPENDIX I 

contract had been previously set forth in their July 16 
and December 7, 1973, letters to CSC. The July 16 letter 
stated: 

"Such reserves are a legal obligation of 
all Blue Cross and Blue Shield groups in states 
where they are required by law or regulation. 
The purpose of those reserves is to protect 
Plans' solvency in the event of unusual ad- 
verse experience. Although the Public Service 
Charge constitutes a portion of Plans' manda- 
tory reserve payments, this represents a con- 
cession on the part of our Plans. The Public 
Service Charge, as you know, is intended for 
other purposes and, to the extent that it is 
used to satisfy mandatory reserve requirements, 
there is discrimination against non-federal 
groups whose subscription rates include factors 
for both mandatory reserves and a Public Serv- 
ice Charge. Under these circumstances, we 
cannot agree with your proposal to eliminate 
mandatory statutory reserve payments as ap- 
propriate charges to the contract." 

In their February 22, 1974, letter, the Associations 
said that to eliminate the provision for making mandatory 
statutory reserve payments from their contract would violate 
State statutes. 

In an April 24, 1974, letter to the Associations 
regarding the State statutory reserve requirements, CSC 
stated: 

"Because of your refusal to agree to eliminat- 
ing from the contract the current statutory 
reserve provision, and in the interest of 
bringing 1974 contract negotiations to a con- 
clusion, we will forego final resolution of 
this matter for 1974 but will pursue it for 
1975." 

CSC requested that the Associations: 

'* * * ask the appropriate agency in each 
state where our Program is affected by statu- 
tory reserve requirements for relief from 
those requirements with respect to our Program. 
We expect the plans to point out to the state 
agencies that in some jurisdictions statutory .-- 
reserve requirements have been waived for - 
other national health insurance accounts and 

20 



that, under our Program, a substantial national 
contingency reserve is maintained in the 
United States Treasury, a fact which supports 
our position that the state reserve require- 
ments should not be applied to our Proqram.” 

In a May 3, 1974, letter to the Associations, CSC 
stated that: 

“Records at the Operations Center show th13t 
$3,707,672 has been charged to PEP for -35 
plans in 10 States, since inception ot the 
program.” 

CSC also stated that, after a reduction of $127,058 for 
refunds and $151,319 for an erroneous charge, the net 
statutory reserve charges to FEHH amounted to $3,429,295. 

CSC’s May 3, 1974, letter included a schedule of 
24 plans for which reserve requirements had been reduced, 
eliminated, or errors made in computation. This letter 
stated: 

“We believe that the $1,984,457 total shown 
on the schedule is legally due FEP and request 
that these amounts be credited back to the 
Program within 30 days of this letter. This 
represents $1,001,101 for charges made heforc 
the law was repealedr the requirement reduced, 
or administratively amended by the State tnsllr- 
ante Commissioners; $666,974 for charges mc7dc 
afterward; and $32,262 for charges computed in - I 
error. It also includes $284,120 for interest 
for local plan use of FEP money on the $1,451,144 
distributed to local plans. If no action is 
taken to adjust the amounts we will refer the 
matter to our General Counsel for appropriate 
action.” 

On May 29, 1974, in responding to CSC’s report on 
State statutory reserve payments, the Associations com- 
mented on each of CSC’s conclusions: 

--Before they request relief from the State insur- 
ance departments, the Associations needed further 
information on CSC’s position that the Federal 
statute 1/ under which the FEKB program operates - 

JJThe FEHB Act of 1959 (5 U.S.C. 8901). 

21 



APPENDIX I 

prOVideS for Contingency reserves and should 
supersede any State reserve requirement since the 
purpose is the same. 

--The Associations do not accept the premise that, 
whenever a State reduces or eliminates the re- 
serve requirement, all past charges should be 
credited back to the FEHB. 

--As long as FEHB must make contributions to State 
mandatory reserves , proprietory rights to such 
contributions pass to the plan and the State. 

The Associations also said that they were conducting a 
special study of mandatory reserve payments to detect any 
errors made to plans. 

In a July 11, 1974, letter, CSC told the Associations, 
in regard to contacting State insurance departments for 
relief from State statutory reserve requirements, that 
they should advise the State insurance departments that: 

*I* * * the Contingency Reserve Fund is required 
by regulation to be maintained at a minimum of 
one month’s (8.33 percent) premium and is dedi- 
cated to the use of FEP.” 

CSC also requested that the Associations not base their 
approach on the premise that a Federal statute supersedes 
the State statutes since CSC does 

“* * * acknowledge the States’ sovereignty in 
the matter of regulating insurance. ‘I 

On July 16, 1974, the Director, BRIOH, requested the 
CSC General Counsel to consider the advisability of in- 
stituting legal proceedings against the Associations to 
recover past charges for State statutory reserve require- 
ments when a State changes or reduces its reserve require- 
ments and to account for contributions to State statutory 
reserves as tin FEHB asset. 

On August 12, 1974, CSC’s General Counsel recommended 
e that CSC initiate civil action against the Associations 

on this matter and that BRIOH submit an action memorandum 
to the Commission requesting authorization to submit this 
matter to the Department of Justice. 

22 



APPENDIX I 

Matters for consideration ---- 
bythe Subcommittee -- -mm--- 

In view of the States’ .requirements for statutory 
reserves and the Associations’ reluctance to request 
relief from these requirementg, as they apply to the 
FEBB program, the Subcommittee may wish to ask CSC 
to what extent it has pursued this matter with the States. 

.  

23 



r 

I  .  

1973 ACCOUNTING STATEMENT ADJUSTlvlEN’I 

In submitting their 1973 accounting statement to 
CSC, the Associations included adjustments for prior 
years expenses (audit and other) of $536,572. Because of 
the contractual limitation on administrative expenses 
and the Associations’ accounting treatment, however, 
the adjustments for prior years expenses had no effect 
on the Associations’ special reserves. L/ 

The Associations had reported administrative ex- 
penses incurred of $43.5 million in 1973; however, since 
the contract limits administrative expenses to a maximum 
of 4.5 percent of total subscription charges, the maximum 
amount the Associations could charge to the contract 
for such charges in 1973 was $37.4 million. In making 
the prior period adjustments, the Associations reduced 
the reported expenses of $43.5 million in 1973 with 
adjusting credits of $257,405 for prior period CSC audit 
adjustments and $279,167 for adjustments to prior year 
cost reports. By applying these adjustments to the ad- 
ministrative expenses incurred ($43.5 million) instead 
of the amount of administrative expenses charged ($37.4 
million) I the Associations were able to make these adjust- 
ments without the FEHB program receiving any benefits, 
since they did not increase the special reserves held 
by the Associations for the FEHB program. 

An internal memorandum on June 11, 1974, from the 
Acting Chief, PRAO, to the Director, BRIOH, stated: 

“Because the adjustments pertain to prior pe- 
riods, when the Blues did not exceed the con- 
tract limitation on administrative expenses, 
they represent an overstatement of administrative 
expenses for prior periods, and a correspond- 
ing understatement of the Plan’s special re- 
serves. This means that proper adjustment 
must increase the Plan’s special reserve.” 

On June 17, 1974, CSC requested the Associations 
to submit an amended accounting statement for 1973 to 
make the adjustments for prior years after the contract 
limitation on administrative expenses is applied to 
correctly increase the ending special reserve. The 

l/The special reserves represent the excess of income over 
- all allowable charges and are to be returned to CSC 

upon termination of the contract after settlement of 
accrued liabilities and certain liquidation expenses. 

24 



I  

NE’E’klND I X Y 
’ ‘. 

i’ 

Associations responded on June 27, 1974, that they did 
not agree with CSC’s conclusion that the ending special 
reserve was understated by more than $500,000. The 
Associations stated that: 

“In our final accounting statements we have 
consistently reported Program incurred costs 
to be the current period payments plus or minus 
prior year adjustments plus Program accruals for 
the current period. In 1973, we had no Program 
accruals but did incur expenses, which were ex- 
cess to the contract limitation.” 

The Associations also stated: 

“In summary, since no change has been made in 
our treatment of prior year adjustments in our 
final accounting statement and we see no reason 
to make such a change, an amended statement 
is not required.” 

On June 28, 1974, CSC notified the Associations that 
CSC was withholding the $536,572 overcharge in prior years 
administrative expenses from the current year’s contin- 
gency reserve payment. CSC also noted that it still ex- 
pected an amended report for 1973. 

On July 17, 1974, CSC told the Associations that it 
would continue to withhold final settlement of the con- 
tingency reserve payment until it received a satisfactory 
calendar year 1973 accounting statement. In comment ina 
on the Associations’ letter of June 27, 1974, CSC stated: 

“You did not provide any support for the pro- 
priety of this treatment, basing your conclu- 
sions solely on your past treatment of adjust- 
ments. You apparently failed to realize that 
your past accounting treatment did not distort 
operations, as the ending reserve was properly 
stated. However, due to your Administrative 
expenses exceeding the contract limitation 
in 1973, your proposed treatment distorts the 
Plan’s reserves held for FEP and therefore 
should be corrected.” 

On August 14, 1974, the Associations replied: 

“Our conclusion remains the same; there is no 
precedent in the instructions of prior years 

25 



\ 
APPENDIX I 

I 

f-or treating Final Accounting Statements in 
the manner you propose .for 1973 and in addi- 
tion, your proposal would violate conventional 
accounting practice.” 

The Associations enclosed a memorandum of law with their 
August 14 letter which was prepared by their legal counsel 
which set forth the basis for their position. The Asso- 
ciations also noted that the $536,572 had been wrongfully 
withheld and requested that their contingency reserve 
payment be promptly restored. 

CSC has currently referred this matter to its Gen- 
eral Counsel. The General Counsel is to review the prior 
period adjustments to provide CSC with an opinion on the 
merits of CSC’s position. 

Matters for consideration 
by the Subcommittee 

The settlement of this issue could establish a pre- 
cedent for accounting for prior years adjustments-- 
including those which might be made as a result of re- 
solving CSC’s unresolved audit exceptions. Accordingly, 
the Subcommittee may wish to explore with CSC the ramifi- 
cations if the Associations are permitted to account for 
the adjustments in this matter. 

26 



, 
APPENDIX 11 

, 

MAJOR AUDIT EXCEPTIONS IDENTI.II’I.JCI) IN 

Nature of exception Am CJU n 1. 

1 (000 omitted) 
National issues $ 494 

State statutory reserve requirments 3,429 

Hospital refunds not credited to FEHB 1,296 

Interest lost by FEHB 186 

Charges for advertising and public relations 50 

Charges for data processing systems and studies 274 

Lack of accounting support (hospital payments for 1 plan) 1, :200 

Charges to operations center exceeding payments to 
hospitals 1,281 

Miscellaneous 1,174 

$9,484 

27 



Al’l’l~:Ni)lX III 

.- ._ 

OTHER FEHB CARRIERS WITH UNRESOLVED 

AUDIT EXCEPTIONS AS OF AUGUST 31. 1974 

Carrier 

Hawaii Medical Serv- 
ice Aseociation 

Special Agents Mutual 
Benefit Association 

American Federation 
of Government 
Employees 

National Posts3 Union 
Plan 

United Federation 
of Postal Clerks 

National League of 
Postmasters 

Total $600,841 

Date of 
Report 

3-28-74 

5-13-74 

2-12-73 

7- 9-73 

11-13-72 

3-24-71 

Unresolved CSC audit exceptions 
Nature of 
exception Amount Total 

Advertising 

Selling 
expenses 

Claim drafts 

Printing 
allocation 

P&ting, 
advertising 
and promotion 

Promotional 
and advertis- 
ing expense 

Postage charges 

$ 17,888 $ 17,888 

147,630 
1,965 149,595 

781 

514,257 5,038 

1,204 
2,762 

National conven- 
tion and executive 
board expenses 

Board meeting 
expenses 

Charges for re- 
tirement plan 

Idle facilities 
Merger expenses 
Unidentified ex- 

penses 
First-class air 

travel 
Large salary in- 

creases 
Claim paid twice 
Claim paid 

when claim- 
ant had other 
insurance 

Paid for Whirl- 
pool machine 

Lease option 
First-class 

air travel 

Gift charge 
Prior audit 

adjustment 
credit due 

27.157 

3.121 

304,285 
55,125 

2,004 

75 

390 

22,000 
140 

888 

209 

3.000 

674 

391 

4.795 

$419,360 

3,674 

5,186 

a/This amount was shown as unresolved in CSC records as of 8-31-74. On 
- 10-29-74 a CSC official said this amount had been credited to FEXB by 

the carrier in their 1973 accounting statement. 




